
FOLD

2-9120/2-9130 Color Series (Folded size 80 x 158 mm)                 20909690 (Rev. 1 E/S)    •    Sht 1 of 2  (4 Folds)

Telephone

User's Guide

We bring good things to life.

2-9120

2-9121

2-9122

2-9123

2-9124

2-9126

2-9127

2-9130

2-9131

2-9133

2-9134

2-9136

2-9137

2-9120 /2-9130

Color Series

FOLDFOLD

FOLDFOLD

LIMITED WARRANTY

What your warranty covers:
• Any defect in materials or workmanship.
For how long after your purchase:

• One year. (The warranty period for rental units begins with the first
rental or 45 days from date of shipment to the rental firm, whichever
comes first.)

What we will do:

• Provide you with a new or, at our option, a refurbished unit.
• The exchange unit is under warranty for the remainder of the original

product’s warranty period.
How to make a warranty claim:

• Properly pack your unit. Include any cables, etc., which were
originally provided with the product. We recommend using the original
carton and packing materials.

• Include in the package evidence of purchase date such as the bill of
sale. Also print your name and address and a description of the defect.
Send standard UPS or its equivalent to:

Thomson Consumer Electronics, Inc.
Product Exchange Center
32 Spur Drive
El Paso, Texas 79906

• Pay any charges billed to you by the Exchange Center for service not
covered by the warranty.

• Insure your shipment in case of loss or damage. Thomson accepts no
liability in case of damage or loss.

• A new or refurbished unit will be shipped to you prepaid freight.
What your warranty does not cover:

• Customer instruction. (Your Owner’s Manual provides information
regarding operating instructions and user controls. For additional
information, ask your dealer.)

• Installation and set-up service adjustments.
• Batteries.
• Damage from misuse or neglect.
• Products which have been modified or incorporated into other

products.
• Products purchased or serviced outside the USA.
• Acts of God, such as but not limited to lightning damage.
Product Registration:

• Please complete and mail the Product Registration Card packed with
your unit. It will make it easier to contact you should it ever be
necessary. The return of the card is not required for warranty
coverage.

How state law relates to this warranty:
• This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may have other

rights which vary from state to state.
If you purchased your product outside the USA:

• This warranty does not apply. Contact your dealer for warranty
information.
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FCC REGISTRATION INFORMATION
Your GE telephone equipment is registered with the Federal Communica-
tions Commission and is in compliance with parts 15 and 68, FCC Rules
and Regulations.
1 Notification to the Local Telephone Company

On the bottom of this equipment is a label indicating, among other
information, the FCC Registration number and Ringer Equivalence
Number (REN) for the equipment. You must, upon request, provide
this information to your telephone company.
The REN is useful in determining the number of devices you may
connect to your telephone line and still have all of these devices ring
when your telephone number is called. In most (but not all) areas, the
sum of the RENs of all devices connected to one line should not
exceed 5. To be certain of the number of devices you may connect to your
line as determined by the REN, you should contact your local telephone
company.
Notes
• This equipment may not be used on coin service provided by the

telephone company.
• Party lines are subject to state tariffs, and therefore, you may not

be able to use your own telephone equipment if you are on a party
line. Check with your local telephone company.

• Notice must be given to the telephone company upon permanent
disconnection of your telephone from your line.

2 Rights of the Telephone Company
Should your equipment cause trouble on your line which may harm
the telephone network, the telephone company shall, where
practicable, notify you that temporary discontinuance of service may
be required. Where prior notice is not practicable and the
circumstances warrant such action, the telephone company may
temporarily discontinue service immediately. In case of such
temporary discontinuance, the telephone company must: (1) promptly
notify you of such temporary discontinuance; (2) afford you the
opportunity to correct the situation; and (3) inform you of your right to
bring a complaint to the Commission pursuant to procedures set forth
in Subpart E of Part 68, FCC Rules and Regulations.
The telephone company may make changes in its communications
facilities, equipment, operations of procedures where such action is
required in the operation of its business and not inconsistent with
FCC Rules and Regulations. If these changes are expected to affect
the use or performance of your telephone equipment, the telephone
company must give you adequate notice, in writing, to allow you to
maintain uninterrupted service.

USING THE TELEPHONE FEATURES

TROUBLESHOOTING TIPS

Problem Solution

No dial tone. • Check hook switch to make sure it pops up.
Won't dial out • Make sure PULSE/TONE is set to correct position.

Phone doesn’t ring • Make sure RINGER switch is set to ON.
• You might have too many phones on one line.

Feedback when • This is normal. Power fluctuates with phone outpulsing.
dialing in PULSE mode.

Can’t be heard by • Make sure phone cord is securely plugged in.
other party • Make sure other phones aren't off the hook at the same time you're using the phone. It is

normal for the volume to drop when additional phones are used at the same time.

AUTOMATIC REDIAL

To automatically redial the last number you called:

1. Pick up the handset to get a dial tone.
2. Press REDIAL.

FLASH
Press the FLASH button instead of the hook switch to activate custom calling services
such as call waiting or call transfer. Custom calling services are provided by the phone
company.

TEMPORARY TONE

If you have pulse service, you can temporarily change from pulse to tone service in order
to access services that require tone dialing (such as getting information from a local bank).
After dialing the telephone number, press and release the tone button, marked with an
asterisk (*). When you hang up, your phone returns to pulse service. FLASH
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WALL MOUNT INSTALLATION

1a. If the modular phone jack is in
the base plate on the wall
where you're going to mount
your phone, just plug the
telephone line cord into the
jack; mount the phone on the
posts; and set the RINGER
switch and PULSE/TONE
switch (described in detail
below).
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1b. If the modular phone jack is
near the floor and you want
to mount the phone on the
wall, remove the telephone
line cord from the pocket that
is on the bottom of the phone.
Unscrew the circular cord
cover on the bottom of the
phone with a Philips screw-
driver. Wrap the phone cord
around the circular guide and
screw the circular cord cover
in place.

2. Plug telephone line cord into
the modular jack.

3. Slip mounting holes on the
bottom of the telephone over
the wall plate posts and slide
the base down until the
phone is firmly in place. (Wall
plate is not included.)

4. Slide the RINGER switch (on
the side of handset) to ON.

5. Set PULSE/TONE switch (on
the side of the handset) to
TONE for touch-tone service,
or set it to PULSE for rotary
service. If you don’t know
which type of service you have,
check with the phone company.
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INSTALLATION

DESKTOP OR TABLETOP INSTALLATION

1. Remove telephone line cord from the pocket on the
bottom of the phone.

2. Run telephone line cord through the guides on the
bottom of the phone.

3. Connect the telephone line cord to a modular
telephone jack.

4. Slide the RINGER switch (on the side of the handset)
to ON.

5. Set PULSE/TONE switch (on the side of the handset)
to TONE for touch-tone service, or set it to PULSE for
rotary service.If you don’t know which type of
service you have, check with the phone company.

MODULAR JACK REQUIREMENTS

You need an RJ11 (CA11) type modular
jack, which is the most common type of
phone jack and might look like the one
pictured here. If you don’t have a modular
jack, call your local phone company to
find out how to get one installed.
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INTERFERENCE INFORMATION
This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject
to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful
interference; and (2) This device must accept any interference received,
including interference that may cause undesired operation.
This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a
Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits
are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful
interference in a residential installation.
This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency
energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the
instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications.
However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a
particular installation.
If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television
reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and
on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or
more of the following measures:
• Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna (that is, the antenna for

radio or television that is “receiving” the interference).
• Reorient or relocate and increase the separation between the

telecommunications equipment and receiving antenna.
• Connect the telecommunications equipment into an outlet on a

circuit different from that to which the receiving antenna is
connected.

• Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.
If these measures do not eliminate the interference, please consult your
dealer or an experienced radio/television technician for additional
suggestions. Also, the Federal Communications Commission has
prepared a helpful booklet, “How To Identify and Resolve Radio/TV
Interference Problems.” This booklet is available from the U.S.
Government Printing Office, Washington, D.C. 20402. Please specify
stock number 004-000-00345-4 when ordering copies.

FCC NUMBER IS LOCATED ON THE CABINET BOTTOM
REN NUMBER IS LOCATED ON THE CABINET BOTTOM

HEARING AID COMPATIBILITY
This telephone system meets FCC standards for Hearing Aid
Compatibility.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



GARANTÍA LIMITADA
Su garantía cubre:

• Todo defecto de materiales o mano de obra

Vigencia de la garantía:

• Un año a partir de la fecha de compra

(El período de la garantía para los aparatos de alquiler comienza el primer día de alquiler 0 45 días a
partir de la fecha de envío a la empresa de alquiler, cualquiera sea la fecha que cae primero.)

Responsabilidad de la compañía:

• Brindarle un aparato nuevo o, si lo consideramos necesario, un aparato reacondicionado.

• El aparato que se entrega en este caso estará cubierto hasta que termine la garantía del
aparato original.

Reclamo por garantía:

• Embalar el aparato como corresponde, incluyendo los cables y otros accesorios que se
suministraron con el producto.  Recomendamos utilizar la caja y el material de embalaje que
vinieron de fábrica.

• Colocar en el paquete una prueba de compra que contenga la fecha, como la factura.  Además,
escribir en letra de imprenta el nombre y la dirección del remitente y la descripción de la falla.
Enviar el paquete por un servicio de mensajería corriente, como UPS u otro similar a la
dirección siguiente:

Thomson Consumer Electronics, Inc.
Product Exchange Center
32B Spur Drive
El Paso, Texas 79906

• Pagar todos los cargos que le cobre el Centro de Canjes por los servicios no cubiertos por la garantía.

• Asegure su envío contra pérdidas o daños, ya que en esos casos Thomson no aceptar ningúna
responsabilidad.

• Se le enviará un aparato nuevo o reacondicionado con porte pagado.

Aspectos no cubiertos por la garantía:

• Instrucción a los clientes. (Su Manual de Instrucciones le brinda información sobre el funcionamiento
del aparato y de los controles.  Para más detalles, póngase en contacto con su representante).

• Instalación y ajustes de configuración

• Pilas

• Daños debidos al abuso o descuido.

• Productos que han sido modificados o incorporados en otros productos.

• Productos adquiridos o reparados fuera de los EE.UU.

• Casos fortuitos, como daños por descargas eléctricas, etc.

Registro del producto:

• Sírvase completar y enviar la tarjeta de registro del producto, que viene con su aparato.  El
registro facilitará el contacto, si fuera necesario.  El retorno de la tarjeta no se requiere para la
aplicación de la garantía.

Leyes estatales que se aplican a la garantía:

• Esta garantía cubre sus derechos legales específicos, pero es posible que usted tenga otros
derechos si cambia de estado.

En caso de comprar el producto fuera de los Estados Unidos:

• Esta garantía no se aplica.  Solicite a su distribuidor información sobre la garantía.
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INFORMACIÓN DE LA REGISTRACIÓN DE LA FCC
Su equipo telefónico de la GE ha sido registrado con la Comisión Federal de
Comunicaciones (FCC) y está en acuerdo con las Partes 15 y 68 de las Regulaciones
y Reglas de la FCC.
1 Notificación a la Compañía Telefónica Local

Al fondo de este equipo Ud. hallará un rótulo indicando, entre otra información,
el número de la Registración con la FCC y el Número del Equivalente Timbre
(REN) para este equipo. Ud. deberá, a petición, proveer esta información a su
compañía telefónica.
El REN es útil para determinar el número total de artefactos que Ud. puede
conectar a su línea telefónica, todavía asegurando que todos estos artefactos
sonarán cuando se llame su número telefónico. En la mayoría de las áreas
(pero no en todas), el total de los números REN de todos los artefactos
conectados a una línea no debe exceder 5. Para estar seguro del número total
de artefactos que Ud. pueda conectar a su línea (determinado por el REN), Ud.
deberá ponerse en contacto con su compañía telefónica local.
NOTAS:
• No se puede usar este equipo con un teléfono de previo pago proveído por la

compañía telefónica.
• Las líneas compartidas son sujetas a las tarifas del estado, y por eso, es

posible que Ud. no pueda usar su propio equipo  telefónico si Ud. estuviera
compartiendo la misma línea telefónica con otros  abonados.

• Se debe notificar la compañía telefónica cuando se desconecte
permanentemente su teléfono  de la línea.

2 Derechos de la Compañía Telefónica
Si su equipo causase algún problema en su línea que pudiera dañar la red
telefónica, la compañía telefónica siempre que sea posible le avisará de la
posible interrupción temporal de su servicio. En caso que la compañía no
pudiera avisarle de antemano y hubiera necesidad de tomar tal acción, la
compañía telefónica podrá interrumpir su servicio inmediatemente. En caso de
tal interrupción telefónica temporal la compañía debe : (1) darle aviso al
momento de tal interrupción temporal de servico, (2) concederle a Ud. la
oportunidad de corregir la situación, (3) informarle a Ud. de sus derechos de
presentar una questa a la Comisión de acuerdo con los procedimientos
dictados en la Subparte E de la Parte 68 de las Regulaciones y Reglas de la
FCC.
La compañía telefónica puede hacer los cambios en sus instalaciones de
comunicación, en equipos, en sus funcionamientos o procedimientos que digne
necesarios para el manejo de sus negocios y que no sean incompatibles con
las Reglas y Regulaciones de l a FCC. Si estos cambios pudieran alterar el uso
o el funcionamiento de su equipo telefónico, la compañía telefónica deberá
darle aviso adecuado en escrito para que Ud. goce de un servico
ininterrumpido.
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Creamos cosas buenas para la vida.
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INSTALACIÓN

INSTALACIÓN EN SUPERFICIE PLANA

1. Saque el cable telefónico del bolsillo en la parte de
abajo del teléfono.

2. Enhebre la línea a través de las ranuras en la parte
de abajo del teléfono.

3. Conecte el cable a un contacto modular para
teléfono.

4. Deslice el botón de timbre [Ringer] (en el costado del
auricular) a la posición de encendido (On).

5. Seleccione la función del selector de Pulso/ Tono
[Pulse/Tone] a Tono [Tone] para servicio de teclas o
Pulso [Pulse] para servicio con disco rotatorio. Si
usted no sabe qué tipo de servicio tiene, cheque con
su compañía telefónica.

INSTALACIÓN SOBRE PAREDREQUERIMIENTOS PARA EL

CONTACTO MODULAR

Usted necesita un contacto tipo modular
RJ11C, que es el tipo de contacto más
común de contacto telefónico y es como el
contacto ilustrado aquí. Si usted no tiene
un contacto modular, cheque con su
compañía telefónica para preguntar cómo
puede arreglar que se le instale uno.

1a. Si el contacto modular está en
la placa de la base en donde
usted montará el teléfono,
solamente conecte el cable
telefónico en el contacto;
monte el teléfono en la base y
programe el selector de timbre
(Ringer) y el selector de Pulso/
Tono (Pulse/ Tone) como se
describe anteriormente.

1b. Si el contacto modular está
cerca del suelo y usted desea
montar el teléfono en la pared,
saque el cable telefónico del
bolsillo que está en la parte
de abajo del aparato.
Desatornille la tapa circular
del cable telefónico en la
parte de abajo del teléfono
con un desatornillador Philips.
Enhebre el cable telefónico
alrededor de la guía circular y
vuelva a atornillar la tapa
circular en su sitio.

2. Conecte el cable telefónico
en el contacto modular.

3. Deslice las perforaciones para
montaje en la parte de abajo del
teléfono sobre la placa  en la
pared y deslice el teléfono hasta
que el aparato está colocado
firmemente en su lugar (la
placa de montaje sobre pared
no está incluída).

4. Deslice el selector de timbre
(Ringer) en el costado del
aparato a la función de
encendido (On).

5. Programe el selector de Pulso/
Tono (en el costado del auricular)
en la función de Tono para servicio
de teclas o en Pulso para función
de disco. Si usted no sabe qué tipo
de servicio tiene, cheque con su
compañía telefónica.
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SERVICIO

La FCC requiere que este producto sea reparado únicamente por el fabricante o agentes de servicio autorizados. De acuerdo con los
requerimientos de la FCC, el hacer cambios o modificaciones que no están expresamente autorizados por Thomson Consumer
Electronics podría cancelar la autoridad del usuario para hacer uso de este aparato. Para instrucciones sobre cómo obtener servicio
para el aparato, llame al 1-800-448-0329. Fije su recibo de compra al manual de instrucciones para futura referencia o anote la fecha y
lugar en que este producto fué adquirido o recibido como regalo. Está información será imporante en caso de que se requiera servcio
durante el período de garantía del producto.

Fecha de compra ______________________________ Nombre de la tiendae _______________________________

USO DE LAS FUNCIONES DEL TELÉFONO

DETECCIÓN DE AVERÍAS

Problema Solución

No hay tono de discado • Cheque el selector de gancho para asegurarse de que es capaz de salir.
No se puede discar hacia afuera • Asegúrese de que la función de Tono/Pulso está programada en la posición correcta.

El teléfono no timbra • Asegúrese de que el botón de timbre (Ringer) está en la función de encendido (On).
• Usted puede tener demasiados aparatos telefónicos en una sola línea.

Respuesta cuando se disca • Esto es normal. El poder fluctúa cuando el  teléfono está llamando.
en función de Pulso (rotatorio)

La otra persona no le escucha • Asegúrese de que el teléfono está adecuadamente conectado.
• Asegúrese de que los otros teléfonos no están descolgados mientras usted usa el teléfono. Es normal

que el volumen disminuya cuando teléfonos adicionales están descolgados al mismo tiempo.

RE-DISCADO AUTOMÁTICO

Para re-discar automaticamente el último número que usted marcó:
1. Levante el auricular para obtener tono de marcar.

2. Oprima el botón de re-discado (Redial).

FUNCIÓN DE CENTELLO O SERVICIOS

Oprima el botón de Centello (Flash) en lugar del selector de gancho para activar las
funciones de servicios especiales como llamada en espera o transferencia de llamadas.
Estos servicios especiales son provistos por su compañía telefónica local.

TONO TEMPORAL

Si usted tiene servicio para función de pulso (Pulse), usted puede cambiar temporalmente su
servicio a función de tecla (Tone) para poder utilizar servicios que requieren las teclas para
tener acceso a información o servicios (como obtener información del banco local). Después
de discar el número telefónico, oprima y suelte el botón de Tono, marcado con un asterisco
(*). Cuando usted cuelgue, su teléfono regresará a la función de discado rotatorio.
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Perforaciones
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Cable espiral
del auricular

Tornillo

Destonillador

INFORMACIÓN DE INTERFERENCIAS
Este artefacto cumple con la Parte 15 de las Reglas de la FCC. Su funcionamiento es
sujeto a las dos condiciones siguientes: (l) Este artefacto no puede causar
interferencia dañosa, y (2) Este artefacto debe aceptar cualquier interferencia
recibida, incluyendo interferencia que puede causar un funcionamiento no deseado.
Este equipo ha sido probado y cumple con los límites para un artefacto digital de la
Clase B, de conformidad con la Parte 15 de las Reglas de la FCC. Estos límites han
sido diseñados para proporcionar una protección razonable contra una
interferencia dañosa que pueda existir en una instalación doméstica.
Este equipo genera, usa y puede radiar la energía de frecuencia de una radio y, si no
fuera instalado y usado de acuerdo con las instrucciones, puede causar
interferencia dañosa a las transmisiones radiales. Sin embargo, no hay garantía que
la interferencia no ocurrirá en una instalación en particular.
Si este equipo causa en efecto una interferencia dañosa a la recepción de la radio o
de la televisión, lo cual puede ser determinado apagando y prendiendo el equipo, le
animamos a Ud. de tratar de corregir la interferencia por medio de una (o más) de
las sugerencias siguientes:
• Cambie la posición o la ubicación de la antena (quiere decir la antena de la

radio o de la televisión que está recibiendo la interferencia).

• Cambie la posición o cambie la ubicación y aumente la distancia entre el
equipo de telecomunicaciones y la antena  receptora de la radio o de la
televisión que está recibiendo la  interferencia.

• Conecte el equipo de telecomunicaciones a una toma en un circuito diferente
del circuito al cual la antena receptora esté conectada.

• Consulte al comerciante o a un técnico de radio/televisión experto para ayuda.

Si estas medidas no eliminan la interferencia, favor de consultar a su distribuidor o a
un técnico de radio/televisión experto por otras sugerencias. También, la Comisión
Federal de Comunicaciones (FCC) ha preparado un folleto muy útil, “How To Identify
and Resolve Radio/TV Interference Problems” (“Como Identificar y Resolver
Problemas de Interferencia de Radio/Televisión”). Este folleto se puede obtener del
U.S. Goverment Printing Office, Washington, D.C. 20402. Favor de especificar el
número 004-000-00345-4 cuando haga su pedido.

COMPATIBILIDAD CON AUDÍFONOS
Se juzga que este teléfono es compatible con audífonos, en base a las normas de la
FCC.

El número de la FCC está ubicado en el fondo de la base
El numero REN esta ubicado en el fondo de la base
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